
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2017  
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Malcolm Davies 
Mary Friend 
Nick Martin 
 

Kevin Small 
Des Moffatt 
John Ballman 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Iain Tucker (01793 463602) 
email: itucker@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned. 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).  

 
5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2017 
 



6.   Corporate Fraud Team presentation  (Pages 9 - 12) 

7.   Treasury Management Performance 2016/17  (Pages 13 - 20) 

8.   Audit Committee: Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 21 - 32) 

9.   Audit Committee: Terms of Reference and Work Plan  (Pages 33 - 40) 

10.   Head of Internal Audit Annual Report  (Pages 41 - 74) 

11.   DRAFT Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 75 - 88) 

12.   Update regarding changes to arrangements for appointment of an External 
Auditor
[...]
ority’s internal audit functions: 
 Oversee its independence, objectivity, performance and professionalism 
 Support the effectiveness of the internal audit process 
 Promote the effective use of internal audit within the assurance framework 

 Consider the effectiveness of the control environment, including arrangements 
for ensuring value for money and for managing the authority’s exposure to the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 

 Consider the reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection 
agencies and their implications for governance, risk management or control. 

 Support effective relationships between external audit and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and encourage the active 
promotion of the value of the audit process. 

 Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Nick Martin, Malcolm Davies, 
Mary Friend and Chris Watts. 
 
44.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
45.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
46.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
47.   Oversight of Council Subsidiaries and Partner Bodies 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
summarising the various governance arrangements in place in relation to Council-
owned companies and, in the absence of any overall oversight to ensure that risks 
are minimised and services are delivered as intended, or summary record of how 
individual partner arrangements are managed, seeking the Committee’s agreement 
to the establishment of a Cabinet Member Advisory Group (CMAG) to consider how 
the Council’s role as shareholder can best be exercised and a more consistent 
approach adopted. 
In response to questions put by the External Audit representatives, the Director of 
Law and Democratic Services expanded on issues of accountability in relation to 
council-owned companies and the current governance arrangements in place for 
each of these. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Leader of the Council or his nominee establish a Shareholder Panel to 
provide oversight of council owned companies.  
(3) That the Panel initially operates as a Cabinet Member Advisory Group to the 
Leader of the Council, or his nominee. 
(4) That the Director of Law and Democratic Services reviews the position and 
reports back to a future Audit Committee on how the Panel is operating and 
providing the necessary challenge, and whether a more formal governance 
structure is required to be put in place. 
Summary financial results and, where available, audit report outcomes. To facilitate 
analysis 
(5) That future reports to Committee on the operation of Council subsidiaries and 
partner bodies should include summary financial information and, where practicable, 
audit review outcomes. 
 
48.   Internal Audit report - Domestic Abuse Strategy 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual 
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and 
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of the review of the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Strategy to Reduce Domestic Abuse (and its supporting framework), to provide 
assurance to the Head of Housing and Community Safety regarding its robustness 
and effectiveness in reducing the prevalence of domestic abuse in Swindon. It was 
noted that the review, finalised in December 2016, had identified an “Of Concern” 
level of risk. 
 
The Council’s Head of Housing and Community Safety was in attendance to provide 
a current position statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit 
recommendations and also responded to members’ questions on issues raised 
regarding identified risk areas, the management response to the audit conclusions 
and key recommendations, and progress in implementing the action plan.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and that a further review be carried in six 
months’ time and the outcomes of that review be reported to the Committee. 
 
49.   Internal Audit report - Transformation Programme 

 
In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual 
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and 
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of the Council’s Transformation, which 
report, finalised in November 2016, had identified an “Of Concern” level of risk. 
 
The Council’s Head of Transformation was in attendance to provide a current 
position statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit 
recommendations and also responded to members’ questions on issues raised 
regarding identified risk areas, the management response to the audit conclusions 
and key recommendations, and progress in implementing the action plan.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and that updates on the outstanding audit 
recommendations be made to the Committee as part of the two business 
transformation audits scheduled for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
50.   Internal Audit Plan: 2017/18 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report setting out the draft Audit Annual Plan 
for 2017/18. 
 Resolved – That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved. 
 
51.   Informing External Audit's Risk Assessment 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted report on the requirement for the External 
Auditor, as part of its audit of the Council’s financial statements, and in order to 
comply with the International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), to make 
inquiries of both management and the  Audit Committee as to their knowledge and 
understanding of the following areas: 

 Fraud 

 Laws and regulations 

 Going concern 

Page 6



 Accounting estimates; and 

 Related parties 
 
The Committee was invited to consider whether the responses submitted by the 
Council’s management, set out in Appendix 1 to the report, were consistent with its 
understanding and whether there were any additional comments members wished 
to make. 
Resolved – That the management responses to the various questions put by the 
External Auditors in relation to the specific risk areas identified in the report be 
confirmed as being consistent with this Committee’s understanding of the position. 
 
52.   External Audit 

 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at 31st March 2017, in respect of the delivery of their 
audit responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging national 
issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report and supporting papers be noted. 
 
53.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in February 2017, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2016/17 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted 
(2) That, in accordance with its established practice of considering at least one 
individual audit report at each meeting, the IT Training audit report be submitted to 
the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Management – Corporate Fraud Team 

Aud
[...]
Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Management Performance 2016/17 

Audit Committee  Date:  27th June 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.464384, or Email iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercialisation 

 Corporate Director, Resources and Transformation 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

 This report sets out the Treasury Management performance for 2016/17. 1.1

 The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 1.2
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the 2016/17 Treasury Management performance as detailed at paragraphs 2.1
3.1 to 3.17 and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1. 

3. Detail 

Treasury Management Performance 2016/17 

 The Council is involved in two types of treasury activity: 3.1

3.1.1 Borrowing, both long term (for more than 1 year) for capital expenditure 
purposes and borrowing (for less than 1 year) for temporary cash flow 
purposes and 

3.1.2 Lending, for investment of surplus cash relating to reserves and for cash 
flow purposes. 

 The activity and performance in respect of each of these two activities is 3.2
summarised in the sections below. 

Borrowing 

 In 2016/17, no new long-term loans (greater than one year) were taken out.  3.3

 A number of long-term loans totalling £6.501m matured during the year. These 3.4
were running at an average rate of 2.25%. Total long-term debt has therefore 
decreased from £285.8m to £279.3m over the year. The average maturity period 
on all existing long-term debt is 17 years and the average rate on all long-term 
debt over the year was 3.55% 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7


[...]
s are delivered. 

3.17 The following reports were received from External Audit during 2016/17:  

 External Audit Plan and audit fee letter 

 Annual Statement of Accounts and External Audit findings 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Certification annual report 

 Briefing notes and regular progress update reports. 
 

Changes to arrangements for the appointment of an External Auditor: 
 

3.18 The Committee received a report summarising the changes to the arrangements 
for appointing External Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission 
and the end of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 
audits. 

3.19 The report set out the various options the Council has with regard to appointing 
and putting in place new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 31 
December 2017. Audit Committee recommended that Cabinet be recommended 
that Council be asked to agree the appointment of an External Auditor through 
the national sector led body, Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 

 
 
 
 

Looking forward: 
 

Page 25



Audit Committee: Annual Report 2016/17 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 27h June 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.20 Given the continued financial pressures facing the Council, the importance of an 
effective Audit Committee remains critical in providing independent assurance on 
the governance, risk management and internal control arrangements in the 
Council and effective challenge where improvement is needed. 

 
4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Internal Audit is a statutory requirement of th
[...]
  

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 27th June 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report for 2016/17.  

1.2 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek 
assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating properly. 

1.3 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 
framework. It is therefore essential that this Committee seek assurance from the 
Head of Internal Audit regarding the work of the Internal Audit section and his 
opinion with regard to the Council’s overall arrangements for internal control. 

1.4 It is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards that the Head of 
Internal Audit delivers an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be 
used by the organisation to inform its annual governance statement. The annual 
internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. The 
annual report must incorporate: 

 the opinion 

 a summary of the work that supports the opinion; and 

 a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the results of the quality assurance and improvement 
programme 
 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

3. Detail 

3.1 This annual report provides a summary of the work completed by Swindon 
Internal Audit Services for 2016/17 and provides the Head of Internal Audit’s 
overall opinion on the Council’s system of internal control. 

3.2 The aim of Internal Audit is to help the Council meet high standards of service 
delivery, conduct and governance by examining, evaluating and reporting on the 
Council’s internal control environment, risk management and governance 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 27th June 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

arrangements.  This then allows Internal Audit to provide assurance and support 
to the: 

 Audit Committee in discharging its responsibilities as set out in their 
terms of reference. 

 Council Leader and Chief Executive in their certification of the Annual 
Governance Statement 

 Director of Finance (in his role as Chief Finance Officer), in discharging 
his responsibilities under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 

 Corporate Director: Resources and Transformation, in her capacity as 
lead for risk management 

 External Auditor in relation to their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements through our audit work on the Council’s main financial 
systems. 

 
3.3 Summaries of every internal audit finalised during the year have been presented 

to the Council’s Audit Committee.  

3.4 The internal control arrangements relating to the Council’s main financial systems 
during 2016/17 were found to be satisfactory, this along with the outcomes of 
other audits completed in the plan result in an overall risk assessment to the 
Council as being ‘moderate’. 

 
3.5 The Head of Internal Audit’s annual report is included as Appendix 1. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procure
[...]
idence, 35

RTB Stopped, 8

Invoice Raised, 

20

Property 

Recovered, 11

OUTCOMES OF CLOSED 
INVESTIGATIONS

Onl ine, £4,396
Other LA, £512

Fraud Hotline, 

£122,336

Housing, £91,610

CFT RTB Checks , 

£443,279

IA - Data 
Matching, £7,691

SAVINGS BY REFERRAL SOURCE

 

INVESTIGATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

P
age 72



 

 

 

9 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Corporate Fraud Team Annual Report 2016/17 

June 2017 

25

30

44

27

31

40

39

24

21

36

31

45

0 10 20 30 40 50

Apr-16

May-16

Jun-16

Jul-16

Aug-16

Sep-16

Oct-16

Nov-16

Dec-16

Jan-17

Feb-17

Mar-17

No. OF REFERRALS BY MONTH

Declined, 253

Not yet 

reviewed, 12

Open, 50

Pending, 16

Case Started, 62

ACTION TAKEN ON EACH 
REFERRAL

REFERRALS 
 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT Annual Governance Statement 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 27th June 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015 that the Council 
prepares an Annual Governance Statement.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide Audit Committee with details of the draft 
Annual Governance Statement for comment.  

1.3 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek 
assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating properly. 

1.4 The Annual Governance Statement sets out the Council’s governance 
arrangements and is therefore a key source of assurance for the Audit 
Committee. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Commi
[...]
793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides an update to Members regarding the arrangements for 
appointing External Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and 
the end of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the updated position regarding the appointment of External Auditors 
including the timescale for challenging any appointment.    

3. Detail 

Background to the issue  

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS 
bodies in England.  

3.2 On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and Local Government 
determined that the transitional arrangements for local government bodies would 
be extended by one year to also include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18. 

3.3 The Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton, this appointment having 
been made under a contract let by the Audit Commission. Following closure of the 
Audit Commission the contract is currently managed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited, the transitional body set up by the Local Government 
Association with delegated authority from the Secretary of State Communities and 
Local Government.  

3.4 When the current transitional arrangements come to an end on 31 March 2018 the 
Council will be able to move to a local appointment of the auditor.  

3.5 The scope of the audit will still be specified nationally, the National Audit Office is 
responsible for writing the Code of Audit Practice which all firms appointed to carry 
out the Council’s audit must follow. Not all accounting firms will be eligible to 
compete for the work, they will need to demo
[...]
 onwards. Whilst there are examples of good practice and innovation, this opportunity is not 

being fully exploited across the sector due to an absence of a holistic and integrated approach to 

corporate strategy development (a common vision for success, understanding current performance, 

selecting appropriate new opportunities, the capacity and culture to deliver change). 

To support local authorities as they develop income generation strategies, the report provides:

• case study examples

• local authority spend analysis

• examples of innovative financial mechanisms

• critical success factors to consider

P
age 106



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Update 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 27th June 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in April 2017,
[...]
also be determined. When considering logging and monitoring requirements for the system, establish whether 
running the application and database on upgraded hardware (virtual or physical) would remove performance issues that currently prevent the full 
audit log being enabled and evaluate whether the cost of this is met by the benefit of enhanced logging. 

 

 

P
age 114



Audit Title:  Registrars 

Date of Report: May 2017 Materiality/Impact:  

Number of ‘High Priority’ 
Recommendations: 

2 
Current Audit 
Opinion:  

2 
Previous Audit 
Opinion:  

N/A 
Overall Evaluation 
(Risk): 

Moderate 

Key Recommendations 

The key recommendations made as a result of the review are: 

 A risk based decision should be made on whether to dispose securely of the card transaction receipts displaying the full PAN immediately, or retain 
them until they reach the retention period. 

 In line with the Council’s Financial Regulations, internal orders should be completed for all purchases.  The order form should be used as a reference 
to check that the correct goods/services are received, and charged for. A segregation of duties should exist between the officer authorising the order 
of goods/services and the officer authorising the payment for goods/services.  

 

Audit Title:  TUPE arrangements 

Date of Report: March 2017 Materiality/Impact: High 

Number of ‘High Priority’ 
Recommendations: 

3 
Current Audit 
Opinion:  

3 
Previous Audit 
Opinion:  

N/A 
Overall Evaluation 
(Risk): 

Of concern 

Key Recommendations 

The key recommendations made as a result of the review are: 

 A more structured project management approach to guide the TUPE process is necessary to ensure consistency and robustness to the process. 
Where possible, this should include setting up a project team, to include key services involved in the process and be guided by template project 
plans and timetables. Standardised documents and templates should be in place to support the TUPE process, r

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017

PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), John Ballman, Malcolm Davies,
Mary Friend, Des Moffatt and Kevin Small.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nick Martin.
1. Appointment of Vice-Chair

Resolved — That Councillor Nick Martin be Vice-Chair of this Committee for
the Municipal Year 2017/18.

2. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any
matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

3. Public Question Time
There were no public questions.
4. Minutes

Resolved - (1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 4™ April, 2017, be confirmed
and signed.

5. Corporate Fraud Team presentation

The Committee received a presentation regarding the work of the Corporate
Fraud Team. The Principal Auditor advised that following a successful bid to the
Department for Communities and Local Government for counter fraud funding in
2014, a team was set up to focus on the prevention and detention of Housing
Tenancy Fraud with the aim of promptly recovering properties being misused. It was
noted that the team was now being funded through the housing budget following
successful results. The Principal Auditor referred to the role of the team and
elaborated on the areas being investigated and invited the Committee to note the
team’s successes and the revenue that had been generated to date as a result of its
introduction. In order to better explain the work being undertaken by the team, the
Principal Auditor took members through an example case. The Committee noted
that data was collated nationally to aid the benchmarking process.

The Principal Auditor responded to members’ questions and comments on
the following:

e The interview process and confirmation that those interviewed were not
normally under police caution.

e The financial implications when people were prosecuted.

e Actions undertaken to address the misuse of disabled blue badge parking
permits.

e Discounts saved through checks carried out on right to buy applications.



e Actions taken to address tenants unlawfully living in a property.

e The work of the building control officers.

e Confirmation of continuing single person status was requested from tenants
every two years for council tax purposes.

e Academy staff recruitment processes.
Resolved — That the report be noted.

6. Treasury Management Performance 2016/17

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance (Section 151
Officer), setting out the Treasury Management performance for 2016/17. The
Director presented the report and responded to questions regarding the investment
associated with the Housing Revenue Account, the investment capital programme
for 2016/17, long and short term loans, the profile of repayment of these loans and
the future of the Public Works Loan Board.

Resolved — (1) That the 2016/17 Treasury Management performance, as
detailed at paragraphs 3.1 to 3.17 of the report, and the Prudential Indicators shown
at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

(2) That the Director of Finance circulate information regarding the investment
associated with the Housing Revenue Account.

(3) That the Director of Finance provide an information on the duration of
long-term borrowing, based on the term at the time the borrowing was undertaken

(4) That the Director of Finance inform Elected Members if changes to the
Public Works Loan Board are to be implemented.

7. Audit Committee: Annual Report 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee introduced the Committee’s Annual Report for
2016/17.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Head of Internal Audit and his team be thanked for all their hard
work in support of the Council’s audit function over the course of the year.

8. Audit Committee: Terms of Reference and Work Plan

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the Audit
Committee’s terms of reference and details of the Committee’s draft work
programme for 2017/18.

Resolved — That the Audit Committee’s terms of reference and its draft work
programme for 2017/18, appended to the report, be approved.

9. Head of Internal Audit Annual Report

The Committee received the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for
2016/17. It was noted that it was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards that the Head of Internal Audit deliver an annual internal audit opinion
and report that could be used by the organisation to inform its governance
statement and that the annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements of the
organisation. The Annual Report provided the Committee with assurance from the
Head of Internal Audit regarding the work of the Internal Audit section and his
opinion with regard to the Council’s overall arrangements for internal control.



The Head of Internal Audit responded to members’ questions and comments
on the following:

e The importance of auditing business partners.

e Areas requiring targeted focus to progress from “moderate” to “high”
standards and the need for cabinet members to be proactively involved in
the process.

e The recruitment of a Senior Auditor.

e Contract management, particularly relating to the delivery of the Housing
Capital programme.

Resolved — That the report and, in particular, the Head of Internal Audit’s
overall opinion that the Council’s internal control arrangements relating to its main
financial systems during 2016/17 were found to be satisfactory, resulting in an
overall risk assessment to the Council as being ‘moderate’ be noted.

10. DRAFT Annual Governance Statement

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with
details of the draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17, setting out the Council’s
governance arrangements and providing an assessment of the performance of
those arrangements over the year. He commented on the key areas of focus that
included GCSE attainment and the transfer of staff from SEQOL. He responded to
a query regarding the Local Authority’s involvement with academies to raise
attainment standards and on the working relationship between the Local Authority
and academies.

Resolved — (1) That the draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17,
appended to the report, be approved.

(2) That it be noted that the final version of the Annual Governance
Statement would be signed off by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive
in September 2017.

(3) That the Head of Education be requested to submit a report regarding the
work being conducted with academies to raise attainment standards in schools.

11. Update regarding changes to arrangements for appointment of an
External Auditor

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report updating the Committee
regarding the arrangements for appointing External Auditors following the closure of
the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements at the
conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. He referred to the Auditor Appointment Timetable
that reflected the procurement process and members noted that there were five
contracts for the bids.

Resolved — That the updated position regarding the appointment of External
Auditors including the timescales for challenging any appointment, report be noted.

12. External Audit - progress and update report

Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented the Audit Committee Progress and
Update Report for the Council for the year ended 31% March 2017, referring to the
progress, as at 14™ June 2017, in respect of the delivery of their audit
responsibilities and also the timetable of work being undertaken by the External
Audit team, including deadlines for work to be undertaken. The report also included



a summary of key emerging national issues and developments that might be of
interest to the Committee. Mr Hackett responded at the meeting regarding the
purpose of the annual school pension return and the property investments being
undertaken by the Local Authority. He confirmed that property investment currently
represents best value for money for the Local Authority.

Resolved — That the Update and Progress Report for the year ended 31%
March 2017 be accepted.

13. Head of Internal Audit Update

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising
the main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit
Committee in April 2017, progress made against the Annual Internal Audit Plan
2016/17 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. The Head of Internal Audit
advised that a more structured project management approach to guide the TUPE
was necessary to ensure consistency and robustness to the process. He confirmed
that designated officers from the Legal and Finance departments would be involved
in any transfer processes.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That, in addition to the Audit reports scheduled for consideration at the
next meeting of the Committee, the Head of ICT be requested to update the
Committee on the position regarding the Council’s IT Security arrangements and IT
Service provision.

(3) That an update on the effects of Universal Credits on housing rent
collections be submitted at the next meeting of this Committee.



